



## Management's Discussion & Analysis

Three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

## General Information

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") contains important information about our business and our performance for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, as well as forward-looking information about future periods. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with our condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2015 and notes thereto, which have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB); our annual MD&A for the three and twelve months ended September 30, 2015; our consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2015 and notes thereto, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the IASB; our Annual Information Form ("AIF") for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015; and our other recent filings with Canadian securities regulatory authorities, which are available on SEDAR at [sedar.com](http://sedar.com).

All dollar amounts within this MD&A are presented in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. All percentage changes are calculated using the rounded numbers as they appear in the tables. This MD&A is current as of August 15, 2016 and was approved by the Board of Directors on that date. This MD&A includes forward-looking statements and assumptions. See "About Forward-Looking Information" for more information. We, us, our, BSM and the Company refer to BSM Technologies Inc. and its subsidiaries.

In this MD&A, "this quarter" or "current quarter" refers to the three months ended June 30, 2016, which is the third quarter of our 2016 fiscal year. All results commentary is compared to the equivalent periods in fiscal 2015 or as at September 30, 2015, as applicable, unless otherwise indicated (the "Prior Periods").

This MD&A contains references to certain non-GAAP financial performance measures such as EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, subscribers and recurring revenue, which do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other entities. These non-GAAP financial performance measures should be viewed as a supplement to, not a substitute for, the Company's results of operations reported under IFRS. These measures are identified and defined in the "Non-GAAP financial performance measures" section of this MD&A.

BSM Technologies Inc. is publicly traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX: GPS). On September 30, 2015, we acquired all of the outstanding shares of Webtech Wireless Inc. ("Webtech"), a publicly traded corporation headquartered in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada with a focus on providing GPS fleet management solutions to government and enterprise customers (the "Transaction"). Details of the Transaction are described in the Joint Management Information Circular which is available on SEDAR at [sedar.com](http://sedar.com). The operating results of the Company for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 are prepared on a consolidated basis and include the operating results of Webtech. The comparable periods in fiscal 2015 do not include the operating results of Webtech. The acquisition of Webtech has led to significant changes in our operating results, which should be considered when comparisons to the Prior Periods are made.

Following the acquisition of Webtech, we re-evaluated the presentation of our financial information. Through this process, we have revised the presentation of certain aspects of financial information disclosed. We consider the current period presentation to be most closely aligned with the organizational structure and operating nature of the Company following the acquisition and provides a more relevant, reliable and understandable presentation of financial information.

As a result of this change in presentation, Prior Periods have been reclassified as follows:

- Comparative disclosure of operating expenses and cost of revenue have been reclassified within the statement of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2015 as follows: a \$945 increase in cost of revenue; a \$60 increase in general and administrative expenses; a \$935 decrease in operations expenses; a \$111 decrease in research and development expenses; and a \$40 increase in sales and marketing expenses.

- For the nine months ended June 30, 2015, comparative disclosure of operating expenses and cost of revenue within the statement of operations have been reclassified as follows: a \$2,840 increase in cost of revenue; a \$291 increase in general and administrative expenses; a \$2,866 decrease in operations expenses; a \$385 decrease in research and development expenses; and a \$120 increase in sales and marketing expenses.
- Additionally, we have further disaggregated revenue in our detailed revenue disclosure. We have added services revenue as an additional revenue stream. Prior to being separately disclosed, services revenue had been disclosed together with hardware revenue in a line titled "hardware and other revenue". Specifically, comparative information for the three months ended June 30, 2015 has been reclassified by decreasing hardware revenue by \$356 and by separately disclosing services revenue of \$356 (\$1,312 for the nine-month period ended June 30, 2015 respectively).

There was no other impact to the financial information presented herein as a result of the change in presentation described above.

## Summary of Consolidated Financial Results

### Statement of Operations

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30				Nine months ended June 30			
	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change (\$)	Change (%)	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change (\$)	Change (%)
Revenue	<b>13,092</b>	7,703	5,389	70%	<b>44,032</b>	23,205	20,827	90%
Cost of revenue	<b>5,862</b>	3,766	2,096	56%	<b>19,623</b>	11,396	8,227	72%
Impairment of inventories	-	-	-	-	-	389	(389)	(100%)
Gross profit	<b>7,230</b>	3,937	3,293	84%	<b>24,409</b>	11,420	12,989	114%
Interest income from finance leases	<b>47</b>	32	15	47%	<b>147</b>	91	56	62%
General and administrative expenses	<b>2,280</b>	1,329	951	72%	<b>7,649</b>	4,446	3,203	72%
Research and development expenses	<b>2,001</b>	1,423	578	41%	<b>6,436</b>	4,062	2,374	58%
Sales and marketing expenses	<b>2,855</b>	1,405	1,450	103%	<b>9,412</b>	4,270	5,142	120%
Acquisition, integration and restructuring expenses	<b>51</b>	73	(22)	(30%)	<b>931</b>	392	539	138%
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration	<b>(150)</b>	-	(150)	nm	<b>(150)</b>	(1,474)	1,324	90%
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	<b>(15)</b>	(10)	(5)	(50%)	<b>288</b>	(407)	695	171%
Net interest expense	<b>157</b>	133	24	18%	<b>412</b>	490	(78)	(16%)
Total Expenses	<b>7,179</b>	4,353	2,826	65%	<b>24,978</b>	11,779	13,199	112%
Net income/(loss) before tax	<b>98</b>	(384)	482	126%	<b>(422)</b>	(268)	(154)	(57%)
Current tax expense/(recovery)	-	-	-	nm	<b>52</b>	-	52	nm
Deferred tax expense/(recovery)	<b>259</b>	139	120	86%	<b>1,051</b>	197	854	nm
Net income/(loss) for the period	<b>(161)</b>	(523)	362	69%	<b>(1,525)</b>	(465)	(1,060)	(228%)
Foreign exchange gain on foreign operations, net of tax	<b>(40)</b>	(98)	58	59%	<b>(149)</b>	288	(437)	(152%)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	<b>(201)</b>	(621)	420	68%	<b>(1,674)</b>	(177)	(1,497)	nm
EBITDA <sup>(i)</sup>	<b>1,894</b>	609	1,285	211%	<b>4,799</b>	2,801	1,998	71%
Adjusted EBITDA <sup>(i)</sup>	<b>1,882</b>	796	1,086	136%	<b>6,320</b>	2,117	4,203	199%

(i) EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial performance measures. See the definition of these terms under "Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures".

## Revenues by Geographical Location (based upon customer location)

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30				Nine months ended June 30			
	2016		2015		2016		2015	
Canada	\$ 5,273	40%	\$ 4,141	54%	\$ 19,193	44%	\$ 12,003	52%
United States	7,253	56%	3,357	43%	23,561	54%	10,593	46%
International	566	4%	205	3%	1,278	3%	609	2%
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>\$ 13,092</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>7,703</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>\$ 44,032</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>23,205</b>	<b>100%</b>

## Key Changes in Financial Results

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30				Nine months ended June 30			
	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change	Change (%)	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change	Change (%)
<b>Revenue</b>								
Hardware revenue	3,185	2,201	984	45%	11,905	6,594	5,311	81%
Recurring revenue <sup>(ii)</sup>	9,058	5,146	3,912	76%	28,918	15,299	13,619	89%
Service revenue	849	356	493	138%	3,209	1,312	1,897	145%
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>13,092</b>	<b>7,703</b>	<b>5,389</b>	<b>70%</b>	<b>44,032</b>	<b>23,205</b>	<b>20,827</b>	<b>90%</b>
<b>Cost of revenue</b>								
Hardware cost of revenue <sup>(i)</sup>	2,291	1,320	971	74%	8,449	4,391	4,058	92%
Recurring cost of revenue	2,682	1,736	946	54%	8,136	5,577	2,559	46%
Service cost of revenue	889	710	179	25%	3,038	1,817	1,221	67%
<b>Total Cost of Revenue</b>	<b>5,862</b>	<b>3,766</b>	<b>2,096</b>	<b>56%</b>	<b>19,623</b>	<b>11,785</b>	<b>7,838</b>	<b>67%</b>
<b>Gross Profit</b>								
Hardware gross profit	894	881	13	1%	3,456	2,203	1,253	57%
Recurring gross profit	6,376	3,410	2,966	87%	20,782	9,722	11,060	114%
Service gross profit	(40)	(354)	314	89%	171	(505)	676	134%
<b>Total Gross Profit</b>	<b>7,230</b>	<b>3,937</b>	<b>3,293</b>	<b>84%</b>	<b>24,409</b>	<b>11,420</b>	<b>12,989</b>	<b>114%</b>
<b>Gross Profit Margin</b>								
Hardware gross profit margin <sup>(i)</sup>	28%	40%	(12%)	(30%)	29%	33%	(4%)	(12%)
Recurring gross profit margin	70%	66%	4%	6%	72%	64%	8%	13%
Service gross profit margin	(5%)	(99%)	94%	95%	5%	(38%)	43%	113%
<b>Total Gross Profit Margin</b>	<b>55%</b>	<b>51%</b>	<b>4%</b>	<b>8%</b>	<b>55%</b>	<b>49%</b>	<b>6%</b>	<b>12%</b>

<sup>(i)</sup> Hardware cost of revenue for the nine months ended June 30, 2015 includes a \$389 inventory impairment charge. Gross margin not including the impairment charge would have been 39%.

<sup>(ii)</sup> Recurring revenue is non-GAAP financial performance measures. See the definition of the term under "Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures"

## **Revenue**

The Company has identified one operating segment, telematics. Within telematics we have identified hardware revenue, recurring revenue and service revenue as three distinct revenue streams.

Hardware revenue is comprised of revenue recognized for the sale of our proprietary and third party telematics devices. Hardware revenue also includes the hardware portion of multiple element arrangements ("Bundle Sales"). Hardware revenue increased by 45% and 81% for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 as a result of increased unit sales of our telematics devices primarily as a result of the acquisition of Webtech.

Recurring revenue is comprised of monthly Application Service Provider ("ASP") fees. ASP fees are charged to customers for access to our data portal and for the data reported from their monitored assets. Recurring revenue is typically contract in nature and we enter into services contracts with our customers, most of which are for a duration of 36 months or longer. ASP fees are generally charged to customers on a per asset basis where those assets are vehicles, equipment or other types of stationary and mobile equipment. These customer assets are defined by us as "Subscribers" or individually, "a Subscriber". Recurring revenue is typically billed monthly and is recognized as the services are delivered.

The acquisition of Webtech led to a significant increase in the number of Subscribers that generate monthly recurring revenue. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, recurring revenue increased by 76% and 89% compared to the Prior Periods. As at June 30, 2016, our subscriber base totalled 148,800, an increase of 70,800 compared to the subscriber base at June 30, 2015. For the three months ended June 30, 2016 we achieved gross subscriber additions of 3,400 and experienced subscriber churn of 4,700 (additions of 1,800 and churn of 2,200 in the three months ended June 30, 2015).

The average monthly revenue per unit generated from subscribers was \$20.20 in the current quarter compared to \$21.98 in the quarter ending June 30, 2015. The inclusion of Webtech in the subscriber base introduced a seasonal impact from winter operations subscribers which has not historically been present in BSM's business. The ARPU on winter operations subscribers is often lower while the related assets are in standby mode during the summer months.

Service revenue includes installation fees, project management fees, custom development fee revenue, cancellation fees and other one-time services provided to our customers. Compared to the prior period, service revenue increased by 138% and 145% for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 as a result of increased volume and size of projects and services from the acquisition of Webtech.

## **Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin**

Gross profit margins vary depending on both the mix of hardware product lines sold and the revenue stream mix in the period. Hardware sales typically generate lower gross margins than recurring revenue. Furthermore, larger volume hardware sales typically generate lower gross margins than smaller volume sales as a result of volume discounts. Total gross profit increased by 84% and 114% for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 as a result of significant increase in revenue from the combination of our business with Webtech.

Gross profit margin on hardware sales for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 and year to date period was 28% and 29% compared to 40% and 33% in the Prior Period. Hardware gross profit margin in the prior period was higher than the historical average due to a larger relative proportion of higher gross margin products sold including a highly engineered product sold by Lat-Lon.

Gross profit margin on recurring revenue increased to 70% from 66% for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 and increased to 72% from 64% for the year to date period compared to the Prior Period. These increases are attributable to the inclusion of higher margin recurring revenue resulting from the acquisition of Webtech.

Gross profit margin on services revenue increased to (5%) from (99%) for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 and increased to 5% from (38%) for the year to date period compared to the Prior Period. The increase in gross profit margin is attributable to better scale and efficiency as a result of integrating our professional and installation services teams with Webtech, as well as a one-time inventory impairment charge taken in the nine months ended June 30, 2015.

### ***General and Administrative Expenses***

General and administrative (“G&A”) expenses consist of employee salaries related to finance and administration personnel, professional fees (legal, audit, tax and consultants), public company expenses (listing fees, compliance and board of director fees and related expenses) and overhead expenses associated with maintaining the Company’s premises. General and administrative expenses increased by 72% and 72% in the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 compared to the Prior Periods primarily as a result of the increase in our workforce following the Webtech acquisition. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, general and administrative expenses include amortization and stock based compensation expense of \$184 and \$711.

### ***Research and Development Expenses***

Research and development (“R&D”) expenses consist of employee salaries and expenses related to product development activities, consultant fees and other expenses associated with software and hardware development. Scientific research and development investment tax credits (“ITCs”) are offset as a recovery against R&D expenses. The size of our research and development team increased following the completion of the acquisition of Webtech resulting in an increase in research and development expenses of 41% and 58% in the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016.

### ***Sales and Marketing Expenses***

Sales and marketing expenses include: employee costs of our pre sales team of solutions engineers, the salaries, benefits and commissions of our direct sales team, advertising, promotions and other costs such as travel and meals. Sales and marketing expenses rose by 103% and 120% in the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, respectively, as a result of an increase in the size of our sales and marketing team resulting from the acquisition of Webtech as well as an increase in sales and marketing amortization from customer contracts and relationships acquired in the Webtech transaction. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, sales and marketing expenses include \$1,061 and \$3,319 of amortization of the customer contracts and relationships acquired in the acquisitions we have completed over the past three years.

### ***Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss)***

Foreign exchange gains and losses arise from the translation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (primarily US dollar working capital). As at June 30, 2016, the US dollar was stronger relative to the Canadian dollar when compared to March 31, 2016. Due to the stronger US dollar, the revaluation of working capital balances gave rise to a \$15 foreign exchange gain which was recorded in net income. For the fiscal year to date period, the US dollar weakened relative to the Canadian dollar leading to a \$288 foreign exchange loss on working capital balances which was recorded in net income.

### ***Acquisition, Integration and Restructuring Expenses***

Acquisition, integration and restructuring expenses include costs we incur to acquire and integrate the businesses we purchase. The \$51 and \$931 of costs incurred during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 include severance costs associated with the reduction of our workforce, office closure costs and other expenditures relating to restructuring the business as a result of the Webtech acquisition.

## EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

In the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, EBITDA increased by 211% and 71%. In the current quarter and fiscal year to date period, Adjusted EBITDA increased by 136% and 199%. The increase is a result of an increase in revenues and gross profit from the acquisition of Webtech and with relatively lower cash operating expenses as a result of cost synergies achieved. The larger size and scale of our combined business resulting from the acquisition of Webtech has led to an increase in our Adjusted EBITDA margins to 14.5% from 10.3% for the current quarter and 14.4% compared to 9.1% for the fiscal year to date period.

## Summary of Quarterly Data

The following table sets forth certain information for each of the eight most recent quarters, including the current quarter ended June 30, 2016. The quarterly information has been derived from our condensed interim consolidated financial statements which have been prepared on a basis consistent with the annual audited consolidated financial statements (except for any changes in accounting policy and financial presentation in such years) and include all adjustments necessary for the fair presentation of the information presented.

(\$ thousands, except per share data)	FY 2014	FY 2015				FY 2016		
	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3
Revenue	\$ 9,020	\$ 7,857	\$ 7,645	\$ 7,703	\$ 7,486	\$ 15,701	\$ 15,239	\$ 13,092
Gross profit <sup>1</sup>	3,544	3,463	4,020	3,937	3,851	8,672	8,508	7,230
Net income/(loss)	(225)	(785)	843	(523)	480	(505)	(858)	(161)
EBITDA <sup>1</sup>	725	204	1,987	609	201	1,698	1,206	1,894
Adjusted EBITDA <sup>1</sup>	752	611	710	796	494	2,114	2,325	1,882
EPS - basic	\$ (0.005)	\$ (0.017)	\$ 0.019	\$ (0.012)	\$ 0.011	\$ (0.006)	\$ (0.010)	\$ (0.002)
EPS - diluted	\$ (0.005)	\$ (0.017)	\$ 0.019	\$ (0.012)	\$ 0.011	\$ (0.006)	\$ (0.010)	\$ (0.002)

<sup>1</sup> Certain comparative amounts have been restated to conform with current period presentation.

## Managing our Liquidity and Financial Resources

### Statement of Cash Flows - Operating, Investing, and Financing Activities

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30				Nine months ended June 30			
	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change	Change (%)	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change	Change (%)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	22,450	13,979	8,471	61%	23,980	23,621	359	2%
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	22,373	12,608	9,765	77%	22,373	12,608	9,765	77%
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(77)	(1,371)	1,294	94%	(1,607)	(11,013)	9,406	85%
Change due to:								
Operating activities	2,409	(942)	3,351	nm	4,357	1,034	3,323	nm
Financing activities	(2,222)	(353)	(1,869)	nm	(4,734)	(8,926)	4,192	47%
Investing activities	(250)	(65)	(185)	nm	(1,132)	(3,185)	2,053	64%
Impact of foreign exchange on cash held in foreign currencies	(14)	(11)	(3)	(27%)	(98)	64	(162)	nm
Total change in cash and cash equivalents	(77)	(1,371)	1,294	94%	(1,607)	(11,013)	9,406	85%

**Operating activities:** In the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, \$2,409 and \$4,357 in cash were generated from operating activities. In the fiscal year to date period, operating cash flow was negatively impacted by a decrease in accrued liabilities of \$1,738 due to the payment of transaction costs associated with the Webtech acquisition.

**Investing activities:** During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, we invested \$35 and \$591 in costs paid to third party developers relating to investments we're making to enhance our software platform and product offerings. We also acquired \$115 and \$440 of computer equipment and servers to increase and maintain our data processing capacity.

**Financing activities:** During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, we made principle repayments of \$1,990 CAD and \$2,690 against our CAD term credit facility, and \$250 USD and \$750 USD against our USD term credit facility. During the nine months ended June 30, 2016, \$6,000 in cash equivalents which were previously assigned to the Company's lender, became unrestricted.

On December 17, 2015 we received approval of our intention to commence a normal course issuer bid (the "Bid"). Under the terms of the Bid, we may acquire up to 8,559,564 common shares from time to time in accordance with TSX procedures, representing approximately 10% of the total public float of common shares. The Bid commenced on December 23, 2015 and will conclude on December 22, 2016, or earlier if the number of common shares sought in the Bid has been purchased. During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, in accordance with the Bid we repurchased and cancelled nil and 7,523,500 common shares at a cost of \$nil and \$7,371.

### **Credit Facilities**

On June 30, 2016 the Company's Canadian term facility matured. As such the Company repaid the final scheduled principle repayment of \$1,990 which was remaining on the facility. As at June 30, 2016, the Company's debt consists of a US term facility with the Toronto-Dominion Bank with an outstanding principle balance of \$6,000 USD. This debt facility provides us with financial flexibility to pursue our acquisition strategy and to fund working capital fluctuations. The credit facilities contain certain financial and other covenants that we are in compliance with as at June 30, 2016. Expected covenant compliance is based upon forward-looking financial information. Changes in such information or actual performance may necessitate an amendment to the financial covenants or result in a requirement to repay a portion or all of the Company's indebtedness.

### **Contractual Commitments**

See our 2015 Annual MD&A for a summary of our material obligations under firm contractual arrangements, including commitments for future payments under long-term debt arrangements and operating lease arrangements. These are also discussed in Notes 11 and 14 of our 2015 Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Statements. There have been no other material changes to our material contractual obligations as identified in our 2015 Annual MD&A since September 30, 2015.

## **Overview of Financial Position**

### **Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**

Balance	As at June 30, 2016	As at September 30, 2015	Change (\$)	Change (%)	Comments
<b>Assets</b>					
Current assets	\$ 41,231	\$ 51,818	\$ (10,587)	(20%)	The largest factors contributing to the decrease was a decrease in total cash of \$7,607 and a decrease in inventory of \$2,123. See "Managing Liquidity and Financial Resources" section for further explanation of the change in cash.
Long-Term assets	65,713	71,216	(5,503)	(8%)	Balance of long-term assets is lower due to amortization of intangible assets in the period and a decrease in the deferred tax asset for non capital losses used for current period tax expense.
Total assets	106,944	123,034	(16,090)	(13%)	



<b>Liabilities</b>					
Current liabilities	<b>10,771</b>	17,581	(6,810)	(38%)	Current liabilities decreased primarily as a result of the repayment of long-term debt, of which \$2,690 was for the CAD facility. Current liabilities also decreased due to a \$2,772 decrease in accrued liabilities, of which \$1,738 was due to the payment of transaction costs related to the Webtech acquisition.
Long-term liabilities	<b>11,830</b>	12,969	(1,139)	(9%)	
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>22,601</b>	30,550	(7,949)	(26%)	
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>					
Common shares	<b>85,856</b>	92,249	(6,393)	(7%)	Common shares decreased in the period due to \$7,371 in common shares repurchased and cancelled under the normal course issuer bid. Common shares issued for stock options and DSUs exercised partially offset the decrease.
Contributed surplus	<b>7,695</b>	7,769	(74)	(1%)	
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<b>391</b>	539	(148)	(27%)	The decrease in AOCI is attributable to the impact of the CAD appreciation relative to the US dollar on the Company's net investment in foreign operations in the year to date period.
Deficit	<b>(9,599)</b>	(8,073)	(1,526)	(19%)	
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>84,343</b>	92,484	(8,141)	(9%)	
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 106,944</b>	\$ 123,034	\$ (16,090)	(13%)	

### **Outstanding Share Data**

Our authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares. As at June 30, 2016, there were 83,284,682 issued common shares, including: 54,795 common shares remaining in escrow, the release of which is subject to performance conditions in terms of attaining certain cash flow levels; 714,286 common shares in escrow which were subsequently cancelled in July 2016 given the recurring revenue targets for the Autovision acquisition were not achieved in the third year following the acquisition date; 699,575 common shares in escrow which are subject to JMM attaining certain revenue and EBITDA targets over five years from the acquisition date; and 500,000 common shares in escrow subject to the acquired Praxis business attaining certain revenue targets over the six years from the acquisition date.

As at June 30, 2016 there were 1,929,192 outstanding stock options, which have been issued to directors, officers and employees of the Company with a weighted average exercise price of \$1.39. As at June 30, 2016 there were 909,906 outstanding restricted share units, which have been issued to officers and employees of the Company, and 137,500 outstanding deferred share units, which have been issued to directors of the Company.

## **Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates**

Please see our 2015 Annual MD&A and our 2015 Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes for a discussion of the accounting policies and estimates that are critical to the understanding of our business operations and the results of our operations. There were no changes to these policies nor the nature of items requiring accounting estimates for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016.

## **Updates to Risks and Uncertainties**

Please see our 2015 Annual MD&A and our 2015 AIF for a discussion of the principal risks and uncertainties and legal proceedings that could have a material adverse effect on our business and financial results as at August 15, 2016, which should be reviewed in conjunction with this interim quarterly MD&A. There have been no material changes to the risk factors or ongoing legal proceedings as at August 15, 2016.

## Non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures

### Identification of non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures

This MD&A contains references to certain financial measures that do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other entities. These non-GAAP financial performance measures should be viewed as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the Company's results of operations reported under IFRS. These financial measures are identified and defined below:

**"Recurring Revenue"** includes monthly fees, monthly monitoring fees, and resale of cellular and satellite data. Recurring revenue is recognized monthly as services are delivered and is derived from the service revenue category within the segmented information note of the Company's financial statements. We believe that Recurring Revenue provides useful information to our investors because it shows the long-term nature of service revenue.

A **"Subscriber"** is defined as a customer's individual asset which is monitored by a telematics device. A Subscriber is an important metric for our investors because it provides an indication of our ability to generate Recurring Revenue from providing recurring service to our customers.

**"EBITDA"** and **"Adjusted EBITDA"** are measures of our operating profitability. We believe that EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA provide useful information to our investors because they exclude transactions not related to the core cash operating business activities, allowing meaningful analysis of the performance of our core cash operations.

EBITDA is an indicator of the financial results generated by our business activities excluding:

- the impact of any financing activities;
- amortization and depreciation of property, equipment and intangible assets; and
- taxes with respect to various jurisdictions

Adjusted EBITDA is a further refinement of EBITDA to remove the effect of:

- acquisition, integration and restructuring related costs;
- share-based compensation expense;
- write-off of goodwill or other impairments to any financial and non-financial assets;
- fair value adjustments on contingent consideration;
- costs related to certain legal actions;
- gains and losses resulting from the translation of non Canadian dollar working capital balances

As such, adjusted EBITDA provides more meaningful continuity with respect to the comparison of our operating results over time. EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are derived from the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income and statements of cash flows. We believe that using these metrics enhances an overall understanding of the Company's results and we present them for that purpose.

### Reconciliation of non-GAAP Financial Performance Measures

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are calculated from net income as follows:

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30				Nine months ended June 30			
	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change	Change (%)	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)	Change	Change (%)
<b>Net income as reported</b>	<b>(161)</b>	(523)	362	69%	<b>(1,525)</b>	(465)	(1,060)	nm
Interest expense, net of interest received	<b>157</b>	133	24	18%	<b>412</b>	490	(78)	(16%)
Tax expense/(recovery)	<b>259</b>	139	120	86%	<b>1,103</b>	197	906	nm
Amortization	<b>1,639</b>	860	779	91%	<b>4,809</b>	2,579	2,230	86%
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>1,894</b>	609	1,285	211%	<b>4,799</b>	2,801	1,998	71%

Share-based compensation	102	124	(22)	(18%)	452	416	36	9%
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration	(150)	-	(150)	nm	(150)	(1,474)	1,324	90%
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(15)	(10)	(5)	(50%)	288	(407)	695	171%
Impairment of inventories	-	-	-	-	-	389	(389)	(100%)
Acquisition, integration and restructuring costs	51	73	(22)	(30%)	931	392	539	138%
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>1,882</b>	796	1,086	136%	<b>6,320</b>	2,117	4,203	199%

## Disclosure Controls & Procedures and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

During the interim period, consistent with the Company's listing to the TSX and the securities legislation thereon, the Company's Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") conducted a review of the design of its disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") as well as its internal controls over financial reporting ("ICFR").

Disclosure controls and procedures are implemented to provide reasonable assurance that: (i) material information relating to the Company is made known to the CEO and CFO by others, particularly during the period in which the interim filings are being prepared; and (ii) information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation. Under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, the Company has evaluated its disclosure controls and procedures as at June 30, 2016 and have concluded that the DC&P are adequately designed.

Internal controls over financial reporting are implemented to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of the Company's financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. Under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, the Company conducted a review and evaluation of its ICFR as at June 30, 2016, with the conclusion that the Company's system of ICFR as defined under NI 52-109 is adequately designed.

## Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As at June 30, 2016, we do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, other than lease commitments as disclosed in this MD&A.

## Subsequent Events

There are no subsequent events to disclose for the Company.

## About Forward-Looking Information

Certain statements in this MD&A may constitute "forward-looking" statements which involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company and its subsidiaries, or the industry in which they operate, to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. When used in this report, the words "estimate", "believe", "anticipate", "intend", "expect", "plan", "may", "should", "will", the negative thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements reflect the current expectations of the management of the Company with respect to future events based on currently available information and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by those forward-looking statements, such as significant changes in market conditions, the inability of the Company to close sales and the inability of the Company to attract sufficient financing and including the risk factors

summarized above under the heading “Risk Factors” and in documents filed with the securities regulatory authorities. New risk factors may arise from time to time and it is not possible for management of the Company to predict all of those risk factors or the extent to which any factor or combination of factors may cause actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results. Although the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are based upon what management believes to be reasonable assumptions, the Company cannot assure investors that actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A speak only as of the date hereof. The Company does not undertake or assume any obligation to release publicly any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as required by law.

## Further Information

Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company’s most recent Annual Information Form, is available on the Company’s SEDAR company profile at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) and on the Company’s website at [www.bsmwireless.com](http://www.bsmwireless.com)